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Results of Recent Research and Future Research Needs 
 
Blue Carbon Stocks 
 Variability 
 Future of Stocks with Sea Level Rise 
 Fate of Blue Carbon with Catastrophic Sea Level Rise 
 
Impact of Excessive Nutrient Input 
• Reducing the Mitigation Potential of Blue Carbon through 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
• Eutrophic Estuaries 
• Restoration of Agricultural Marshes? 

• Impacts on Blue Carbon storage? 
• Threats to Sustainability of the Blue Carbon Sink 
 



Wells, a lagoon marsh 
Gulf of Maine 

Grant’s Beach  
a spit marsh 

Gulf of St. Lawrence 
van Ardenne, unpublished data 
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Estimates of carbon stocks 
are based upon the carbon 
density of the soil (g/cm3) 
and the volume of the 
peat.  Volume is based on 
the area of marsh and 
thickness of the peat – 
assumed to be 1 m. 

Peat thickness varies within 
and among marshes.  Older 
marshes should have 
thicker peat deposits and 
our preliminary field 
studies confirm this. 



Site Ratio  
(Volume/Area) 

Spit marshes 

Grants Beach, NB, Gulf of St. Lawrence 0.10 

Carron Point, NB, Gulf of St. Lawrence 0.34 

Lagoon marshes 

Wells, ME, Gulf of Maine 1.62 

Kouchibouguac, NB, Gulf of St. Lawrence 0.39 

Calculation of C stocks over a 1 m depth would result in  
• overestimation by 3-10 fold in the Gulf of St. Lawrence marshes  
•  underestimation of 62% in the Gulf of Maine marsh 

More research will be needed to accurately estimate blue carbon 
stocks in tidal marshes - examining additional types of marshes of 
different ages. 

van Ardenne, unpublished data 



Wells, a lagoon marsh 
Gulf of Maine 

Climate warming should cause high rates of sea 
level rise.  This will result in prolonged submergence 

of the seaward edge of marshes, demise of marsh 
vegetation, and erosion of marsh peat. 

How much does erode? 
What is the fate of the eroded carbon? 



barrier 
future 
present 

terrestrial soil 

future 

present 

lateral 
accretion terrestrial soil 

elevation 
increase 

Sustainability of tidal marshes and mangroves may require 
that they shift inland with rising sea level. 

 

This only will be possible if inland barriers do not pose a  
“coastal squeeze” 

Dipper Harbour, NB, 
Canada 

Barrington, RI, USA 
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Torio, unpublished data 

Models of mesotidal 
Wells marsh indicate an 
increase in marsh area 

with moderate levels of 
sea level rise (by 2100)  

through inland 
migration. 

However, overall, the 
volume of peat, & Blue 

Carbon stock will decrease.  
How will marshes with 
lower (microtidal) and 

higher (macrotidal) 
amplitudes respond? 
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methane
nitrous oxide

Roughan, Kellman, Smith & Chmura under review Science 

On Prince Edward Island 
nitrogen leaching from 

agricultural fields is 
causing severe 

eutrophication of many 
estuaries. 

As a result, marshes on 
some estuaries are 

emitting high levels of 
N2O, a greenhouse gas 
298 times more potent 
than CO2.  What is the 

cause of the variability? 



Studies have shown that 
added N results in reduced 

root production and integrity 
of the marsh substrate. 

 
To what degree does it 

decrease C stocks? 
 

How do we best manage 
agricultural activities to 
reduce eutrophication? 

 

unfertilized marsh 

fertilized marsh 

Plum Island, Gulf of Maine 

Deegan et al. (2012) Nature 



Along the St. Lawrence and Bay of Fundy 
considerable area of marsh has been diked. 

 

Return of tidal flooding would restore them as 
carbon sinks. 

 
 

However, will flooding result in release of N2O? 
If so, for how long? 

 
 

As an incentive, can we allow agricultural use 
(haying or grazing)?  

How will these activities affect C storage & 
greenhouse gas emissions? 
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Advantages over other C sinks 
 

• Do not saturate (some mangrove soils have been accumulating for 
8,000 yr) 

• Stocks are large (but poorly documented) 
• No other greenhouse gases emitted  (if pollution levels are low & 
 salinity is high) 
• Sink increases with rising sea level….? 
• Sustainable with global warming….? 

3,000 years of soil accumulation 
in this Bay of Fundy marsh 

 



5 years of sediment accumulation 

Tidal salt marsh and mangrove soils, and even seagrass 
beds accumulate through sediment deposition and 
accumulation of primarily roots and rhizomes.  It is difficult 
to assess the contribution of litter. 
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List sieved data

		*Elements from this table are borrowed from the Sieved samples file

				LEGEND

						Missing value

		VOLUME AND DRY WEIGHT OF MACRO-ORGANIC MATTER COLLECTED BY 1 AND 2 mm SIEVES AT DEPTHS 2-20 cm FROM CORES FROM WOODPOINT, DIPPER HARBOUR AND JOHN LUSBY (NB, NS) DURING MAY 2003

		z (cm)		location		salt marsh species		Core #		Volume of macro-organic matter collected by 1 and 2 mm sieve (ml)		Dry weight of macro-organic matter collected by 1 and 2 mm sieve (g)

		2		WP		SA		1		12		1.220

		4		WP		SA		1		9		1.077

		6		WP		SA		1		12		1.646

		8		WP		SA		1		8		0.814

		10		WP		SA		1		9		1.207

		12		WP		SA		1		9		1.540

		14		WP		SA		1		13		1.674

		20		WP		SA		1		16		1.848

		2		WP		SA		2		11		1.099

		4		WP		SA		2		10.5		1.257

		6		WP		SA		2		11		1.276

		8		WP		SA		2		14		1.683

		10		WP		SA		2		11		1.226

		12		WP		SA		2		13		1.801

		14		WP		SA		2		20		2.861

		20		WP		SA		2		17		2.190

		2		WP		SA		3		15		1.402

		4		WP		SA		3		11		1.090

		6		WP		SA		3		8		1.024

		8		WP		SA		3		13		1.656

		10		WP		SA		3		14		2.184

		12		WP		SA		3		11		1.371

		14		WP		SA		3		16		2.263

		20		WP		SA		3		12		1.623

		2		JL		SP		4		24		3.971

		4		JL		SP		4		14		2.246

		6		JL		SP		4		20		3.152

		8		JL		SP		4		14		2.123

		10		JL		SP		4		11		1.846

		12		JL		SP		4		18		2.807

		14		JL		SP		4		12		1.939

		20		JL		SP		4		12		1.884

		2		JL		SP		5		34		3.393

		4		JL		SP		5		13		2.025

		6		JL		SP		5		16		2.380

		8		JL		SP		5		8		1.569

		10		JL		SP		5		16

		12		JL		SP		5		19		3.148

		14		JL		SP		5		17		3.062

		20		JL		SP		5		7		1.383

		2		JL		SP		6		14		2.002

		4		JL		SP		6

		6		JL		SP		6		21		3.301

		8		JL		SP		6		13		2.654

		10		JL		SP		6		16		2.211

		12		JL		SP		6		11		1.360

		14		JL		SP		6		13		2.076

		20		JL		SP		6		6		1.082

		2		WP		SP		7		23		2.440

		4		WP		SP		7		44		3.606

		6		WP		SP		7		25		3.685

		8		WP		SP		7		12		1.844

		10		WP		SP		7		9

		12		WP		SP		7		10		1.533

		14		WP		SP		7		15		2.071

		20		WP		SP		7		15		1.853

		2		WP		SP		8		67		5.085

		4		WP		SP		8		18		2.533

		6		WP		SP		8		21		3.017

		8		WP		SP		8		8		1.637

		10		WP		SP		8		10

		12		WP		SP		8		16		2.645

		14		WP		SP		8		12		1.963

		20		WP		SP		8		17		2.460

		2		WP		SP		9		29		4.142

		4		WP		SP		9		39		4.338

		6		WP		SP		9		31		4.478

		8		WP		SP		9		19		2.883

		10		WP		SP		9		12		1.946

		12		WP		SP		9		13		2.162

		14		WP		SP		9		10		1.577

		20		WP		SP		9		16		2.071

		2		DH		SP		10		38		2.974

		4		DH		SP		10		49		6.457

		6		DH		SP		10		45		6.025

		8		DH		SP		10		53		6.868

		10		DH		SP		10		38		5.048

		12		DH		SP		10		35		5.239

		14		DH		SP		10		34		5.735

		20		DH		SP		10		25		3.573

		2		DH		SA		11		23		2.333

		4		DH		SA		11		18		1.767

		6		DH		SA		11		22		2.753

		8		DH		SA		11		39		4.511

		10		DH		SA		11		32		4.256

		12		DH		SA		11		30		4.427

		14		DH		SA		11		30		3.796

		20		DH		SA		11		30		3.980

		2		DH		SA		12		62		2.317

		4		DH		SA		12		36		4.393

		6		DH		SA		12		47		5.187

		8		DH		SA		12		42		4.802

		10		DH		SA		12		44		6.207

		12		DH		SA		12		39		5.139

		14		DH		SA		12		32		4.175

		20		DH		SA		12		28		3.566

		2		DH		SA		13		37		3.884

		4		DH		SA		13		25		3.120

		6		DH		SA		13		31		3.709

		8		DH		SA		13		26		3.347

		10		DH		SA		13		25		3.860

		12		DH		SA		13		28		3.840

		14		DH		SA		13		38		5.114

		20		DH		SA		13		27		3.620

		2		DH		SP		14		30		3.463

		4		DH		SP		14		60		8.535

		6		DH		SP		14		64		7.537

		8		DH		SP		14		32		4.060

		10		DH		SP		14		17		4.324

		12		DH		SP		14		31		4.967

		14		DH		SP		14		37		5.359

		20		DH		SP		14		24		4.031

		2		DH		SP		15		32		4.700

		4		DH		SP		15		51		6.847

		6		DH		SP		15		55		7.005

		8		DH		SP		15		36		4.788

		10		DH		SP		15		27

		12		DH		SP		15		26		4.155

		14		DH		SP		15		28		3.999

		20		DH		SP		15		25		4.115





LOI volume list

		*Elements from this table are borrowed from the LOI spreadsheet file

				LEGEND

						Additional replicate(s) needed

						Could use additional rep to verify values (not necessary)

		ORGANIC MATTER VOLUME CALCULATED WITH THE BRICKER-URSO FORMULA IN SAMPLES FROM Spartina alterniflora AND Spartina patens CORES FROM WOODPOINT, DIPPER HARBOUR AND JOHN LUSBY SALT MARSHES (NB, NS) COLLECTED IN MAY 2003, Depths 2 - 20 cm

										Final values

		Sample				bag				% LOI		Di (Bricker Urso Formula)		Di * volume of half slice		Volume OM from LOI (Bricker Urso formula)

		marsh				no		depth				g/cc		g		ml

		WP		SA		1		2		8.550		0.099		17.241		15.674

		WP		SA		1		4		8.218		0.080		13.899		12.635

		WP		SA		1		6		8.479		0.090		15.703		14.275

		WP		SA		1		8		8.127		0.078		13.616		12.378

		WP		SA		1		10		7.634		0.077		13.505		12.278

		WP		SA		1		12		8.291		0.074		12.835		11.668

		WP		SA		1		20		8.940		0.072		12.487		11.352

		WP		SA		2		2		MUST BE REDONE

		WP		SA		2		4		8.222		0.067		11.707		10.642

		WP		SA		2		6		8.700		0.062		10.840		9.855

		WP		SA		2		8		7.728		0.071		12.467		11.333

		WP		SA		2		10		7.724		0.068		11.878		10.799

		WP		SA		2		12		8.329		0.077		13.511		12.282

		WP		SA		2		20		7.966		0.086		15.033		13.667

		WP		SA		3		2		8.151		0.095		16.605		15.096

		WP		SA		3		4		7.477		0.071		12.349		11.226

		WP		SA		3		6		7.827		0.065		11.411		10.374

		WP		SA		3		8		7.147		0.067		11.621		10.565

		WP		SA		3		10		6.805		0.066		11.497		10.452

		WP		SA		3		12		7.554		0.067		11.637		10.579

		WP		SA		3		20		7.571		0.068		11.808		10.734

		JL		SP		4		2		14.233		0.070		12.246		11.133

		JL		SP		4		4		10.491		0.072		12.484		11.349

		JL		SP		4		6		10.232		0.074		12.899		11.727

		JL		SP		4		8		9.917		0.067		11.616		10.560

		JL		SP		4		10		9.394		0.077		13.473		12.248

		JL		SP		4		12		8.310		0.062		10.884		9.894

		JL		SP		4		20		8.815		0.073		12.686		11.533

		JL		SP		5		2		12.236		0.098		17.127		15.570

		JL		SP		5		4		10.909		0.084		14.615		13.287

		JL		SP		5		6		11.081		0.066		11.477		10.433

		JL		SP		5		8		8.875		0.076		13.298		12.089

		JL		SP		5		10		10.313		0.071		12.344		11.222

		JL		SP		5		12		9.873		0.064		11.097		10.088

		JL		SP		5		20		8.834		0.075		13.071		11.883

		JL		SP		6		2		14.917		0.071		12.414		11.285

		JL		SP		6		4		12.040		0.071		12.309		11.190

		JL		SP		6		6		13.774		0.061		10.656		9.688

		JL		SP		6		8		10.838		0.064		11.238		10.216

		JL		SP		6		10		10.356		0.063		10.964		9.968

		JL		SP		6		12		9.877		0.069		12.107		11.006

		JL		SP		6		20		10.098		0.070		12.122		11.020

		WP		SP		7		2		15.111		0.057		9.954		9.049

		WP		SP		7		4		12.125		0.074		12.862		11.693

		WP		SP		7		6		10.883		0.091		15.845		14.404

		WP		SP		7		8		10.124		0.069		12.015		10.923

		WP		SP		7		10		9.497		0.073		12.729		11.572

		WP		SP		7		12		9.132		0.062		10.848		9.862

		WP		SP		7		20		9.701		0.074		12.867		11.698

		WP		SP		8		2		15.021		0.073		12.689		11.536

		WP		SP		8		4		11.324		0.074		12.903		11.730

		WP		SP		8		6		11.608		0.074		12.867		11.697

		WP		SP		8		8		10.379		0.081		14.141		12.856

		WP		SP		8		10		8.857		0.072		12.508		11.371

		WP		SP		8		12		8.969		0.066		11.486		10.441

		WP		SP		8		20		8.866		0.072		12.519		11.381

		WP		SP		9		2		16.819		0.056		9.721		8.837

		WP		SP		9		4		14.291		0.075		13.056		11.869

		WP		SP		9		6		11.765		0.088		15.260		13.873

		WP		SP		9		8		MUST BE REDONE

		WP		SP		9		10		11.098		0.066		11.559		10.508

		WP		SP		9		12		12.337		0.063		10.951		9.955

		WP		SP		9		20		9.789		0.062		10.735		9.759

		DH		SP		10		2		38.921		0.094		16.322		14.839

		DH		SP		10		4		35.073		0.079		13.826		12.569

		DH		SP		10		6		33.701		0.085		14.835		13.486

		DH		SP		10		8		31.443		0.089		15.605		14.187

		DH		SP		10		10		23.065		0.092		15.975		14.523

		DH		SP		10		12		20.949		0.086		14.964		13.604

		DH		SP		10		20		10.711		0.066		11.560		10.509

		DH		SA		11		2		12.305		0.102		17.813		16.194

		DH		SA		11		4		15.027		0.096		16.678		15.162

		DH		SA		11		6		17.136		0.096		16.706		15.187

		DH		SA		11		8		13.750		0.094		16.328		14.843

		DH		SA		11		10		12.758		0.090		15.699		14.272

		DH		SA		11		12		12.129		0.100		17.460		15.873

		DH		SA		11		20		13.363		0.089		15.574		14.158

		DH		SA		12		2		18.668		0.096		16.774		15.249

		DH		SA		12		4		17.953		0.092		15.992		14.538

		DH		SA		12		6		19.035		0.085		14.831		13.483

		DH		SA		12		8		19.298		0.075		13.038		11.852

		DH		SA		12		10		16.726		0.089		15.576		14.160

		DH		SA		12		12		14.413		0.081		14.070		12.791

		DH		SA		12		20		9.879		0.067		11.676		10.614

		DH		SA		13		2		14.961		0.079		13.801		12.546

		DH		SA		13		4		14.603		0.087		15.174		13.795

		DH		SA		13		6		17.144		0.100		17.498		15.907

		DH		SA		13		8		15.592		0.094		16.332		14.848

		DH		SA		13		10		14.664		0.080		14.013		12.739

		DH		SA		13		12		14.724		0.101		17.626		16.023

		DH		SA		13		20		MUST BE REDONE

		DH		SP		14		2		24.605		0.100		17.402		15.820

		DH		SP		14		4		35.437		0.099		17.325		15.750

		DH		SP		14		6		29.371		0.092		16.051		14.592

		DH		SP		14		8		23.226		0.073		12.754		11.594

		DH		SP		14		10		23.722		0.086		15.048		13.680

		DH		SP		14		12		19.991		0.082		14.315		13.013

		DH		SP		14		20		15.816		0.075		13.075		11.886

		DH		SP		15		2		26.677		0.083		14.491		13.173

		DH		SP		15		4		26.891		0.082		14.381		13.074

		DH		SP		15		6		25.381		0.091		15.790		14.354

		DH		SP		15		8		17.803		0.094		16.340		14.854

		DH		SP		15		10		14.644		0.073		12.663		11.512

		DH		SP		15		12		13.072		0.084		14.560		13.236

		DH		SP		15		20		16.650		0.072		12.478		11.343





List sieved vs loi

		

				I eliminated the 14 cm depth layer from all cores, the 2 cm depth sample from core 2, the 8 cm depth sample from core 9 and the 20 cm depth sample from core 13 in both the organic matter volume comparison and the organic matter weight comparison because t												In addition, for the organic matter weight comparison, I eliminated the 10 cm depth sample from cores 5, 7, 8, and 15 ibecause these values were missing from the sieved data.

		VOLUME OF MACRO-ORGANIC MATTER MEASURED BY SIEVING VERSUS VOLUME OF MACRO-ORGANIC MATTER ESTIMATED WITH BRICKER URSO FORMULA IN SAMPLES FROM WOODPOINT, DIPPER HARBOUR AND JOHN LUSBY (NB, NS) DURING MAY 2003, Depths 2 - 20 cm														DRY WEIGHT OF MACRO-ORGANIC MATTER MEASURED BY SIEVING VERSUS WEIGHT OF ORGANIC MATTER CALCULATED WITH LOI (AND BRICKER URSO FORMULA) IN SAMPLES FROM WOODPOINT, DIPPER HARBOUR AND JOHN LUSBY (NB, NS) DURING MAY 2003, Depths 2 - 20 cm

		z (cm)		location		salt marsh species		Core #		Volume of macro-organic matter collected by 1 and 2 mm sieve (ml)		Volume OM from LOI (Bricker Urso formula) (ml)				z (cm)		location		salt marsh species		Core #		Dry weight of macro-organic matter collected by 1 and 2 mm sieve (g)		Di * volume of half slice

		2		WP		SA		1		12		15.674				2		WP		SA		1		1.220		17.241

		4		WP		SA		1		9		12.635				4		WP		SA		1		1.077		13.899

		6		WP		SA		1		12		14.275				6		WP		SA		1		1.646		15.703

		8		WP		SA		1		8		12.378				8		WP		SA		1		0.814		13.616

		10		WP		SA		1		9		12.278				10		WP		SA		1		1.207		13.505

		12		WP		SA		1		9		11.668				12		WP		SA		1		1.540		12.835

		20		WP		SA		1		16		11.352				20		WP		SA		1		1.848		12.487

		4		WP		SA		2		10.5		10.642				4		WP		SA		2		1.257		11.707

		6		WP		SA		2		11		9.855				6		WP		SA		2		1.276		10.840

		8		WP		SA		2		14		11.333				8		WP		SA		2		1.683		12.467

		10		WP		SA		2		11		10.799				10		WP		SA		2		1.226		11.878

		12		WP		SA		2		13		12.282				12		WP		SA		2		1.801		13.511

		20		WP		SA		2		17		13.667				20		WP		SA		2		2.190		15.033

		2		WP		SA		3		15		15.096				2		WP		SA		3		1.402		16.605

		4		WP		SA		3		11		11.226				4		WP		SA		3		1.090		12.349

		6		WP		SA		3		8		10.374				6		WP		SA		3		1.024		11.411

		8		WP		SA		3		13		10.565				8		WP		SA		3		1.656		11.621

		10		WP		SA		3		14		10.452				10		WP		SA		3		2.184		11.497

		12		WP		SA		3		11		10.579				12		WP		SA		3		1.371		11.637

		20		WP		SA		3		12		10.734				20		WP		SA		3		1.623		11.808

		2		JL		SP		4		24		11.133				2		JL		SP		4		3.971		12.246

		4		JL		SP		4		14		11.349				4		JL		SP		4		2.246		12.484

		6		JL		SP		4		20		11.727				6		JL		SP		4		3.152		12.899

		8		JL		SP		4		14		10.560				8		JL		SP		4		2.123		11.616

		10		JL		SP		4		11		12.248				10		JL		SP		4		1.846		13.473

		12		JL		SP		4		18		9.894				12		JL		SP		4		2.807		10.884

		20		JL		SP		4		12		11.533				20		JL		SP		4		1.884		12.686

		2		JL		SP		5		34		15.570				2		JL		SP		5		3.393		17.127

		4		JL		SP		5		13		13.287				4		JL		SP		5		2.025		14.615

		6		JL		SP		5		16		10.433				6		JL		SP		5		2.380		11.477

		8		JL		SP		5		8		12.089				8		JL		SP		5		1.569		13.298

		10		JL		SP		5		16		11.222				12		JL		SP		5		3.148		11.097

		12		JL		SP		5		19		10.088				20		JL		SP		5		1.383		13.071

		20		JL		SP		5		7		11.883				2		JL		SP		6		2.002		12.414

		2		JL		SP		6		14		11.285				6		JL		SP		6		3.301		10.656

		6		JL		SP		6		21		9.688				8		JL		SP		6		2.654		11.238

		8		JL		SP		6		13		10.216				10		JL		SP		6		2.211		10.964

		10		JL		SP		6		16		9.968				12		JL		SP		6		1.360		12.107

		12		JL		SP		6		11		11.006				20		JL		SP		6		1.082		12.122

		20		JL		SP		6		6		11.020				2		WP		SP		7		2.440		9.954

		2		WP		SP		7		23		9.049				4		WP		SP		7		3.606		12.862

		4		WP		SP		7		44		11.693				6		WP		SP		7		3.685		15.845

		6		WP		SP		7		25		14.404				8		WP		SP		7		1.844		12.015

		8		WP		SP		7		12		10.923				12		WP		SP		7		1.533		10.848

		10		WP		SP		7		9		11.572				20		WP		SP		7		1.853		12.867

		12		WP		SP		7		10		9.862				2		WP		SP		8		5.085		12.689

		20		WP		SP		7		15		11.698				4		WP		SP		8		2.533		12.903

		2		WP		SP		8		67		11.536				6		WP		SP		8		3.017		12.867

		4		WP		SP		8		18		11.730				8		WP		SP		8		1.637		14.141

		6		WP		SP		8		21		11.697				12		WP		SP		8		2.645		11.486

		8		WP		SP		8		8		12.856				20		WP		SP		8		2.460		12.519

		10		WP		SP		8		10		11.371				2		WP		SP		9		4.142		9.721

		12		WP		SP		8		16		10.441				4		WP		SP		9		4.338		13.056

		20		WP		SP		8		17		11.381				6		WP		SP		9		4.478		15.260

		2		WP		SP		9		29		8.837				10		WP		SP		9		1.946		11.559

		4		WP		SP		9		39		11.869				12		WP		SP		9		2.162		10.951

		6		WP		SP		9		31		13.873				20		WP		SP		9		2.071		10.735

		10		WP		SP		9		12		10.508				2		DH		SP		10		2.974		16.322

		12		WP		SP		9		13		9.955				4		DH		SP		10		6.457		13.826

		20		WP		SP		9		16		9.759				6		DH		SP		10		6.025		14.835

		2		DH		SP		10		38		14.839				8		DH		SP		10		6.868		15.605

		4		DH		SP		10		49		12.569				10		DH		SP		10		5.048		15.975

		6		DH		SP		10		45		13.486				12		DH		SP		10		5.239		14.964

		8		DH		SP		10		53		14.187				20		DH		SP		10		3.573		11.560

		10		DH		SP		10		38		14.523				2		DH		SA		11		2.333		17.813

		12		DH		SP		10		35		13.604				4		DH		SA		11		1.767		16.678

		20		DH		SP		10		25		10.509				6		DH		SA		11		2.753		16.706

		2		DH		SA		11		23		16.194				8		DH		SA		11		4.511		16.328

		4		DH		SA		11		18		15.162				10		DH		SA		11		4.256		15.699

		6		DH		SA		11		22		15.187				12		DH		SA		11		4.427		17.460

		8		DH		SA		11		39		14.843				20		DH		SA		11		3.980		15.574

		10		DH		SA		11		32		14.272				2		DH		SA		12		2.317		16.774

		12		DH		SA		11		30		15.873				4		DH		SA		12		4.393		15.992

		20		DH		SA		11		30		14.158				6		DH		SA		12		5.187		14.831

		2		DH		SA		12		62		15.249				8		DH		SA		12		4.802		13.038

		4		DH		SA		12		36		14.538				10		DH		SA		12		6.207		15.576

		6		DH		SA		12		47		13.483				12		DH		SA		12		5.139		14.070

		8		DH		SA		12		42		11.852				20		DH		SA		12		3.566		11.676

		10		DH		SA		12		44		14.160				2		DH		SA		13		3.884		13.801

		12		DH		SA		12		39		12.791				4		DH		SA		13		3.120		15.174

		20		DH		SA		12		28		10.614				6		DH		SA		13		3.709		17.498

		2		DH		SA		13		37		12.546				8		DH		SA		13		3.347		16.332

		4		DH		SA		13		25		13.795				10		DH		SA		13		3.860		14.013

		6		DH		SA		13		31		15.907				12		DH		SA		13		3.840		17.626

		8		DH		SA		13		26		14.848				2		DH		SP		14		3.463		17.402

		10		DH		SA		13		25		12.739				4		DH		SP		14		8.535		17.325

		12		DH		SA		13		28		16.023				6		DH		SP		14		7.537		16.051

		2		DH		SP		14		30		15.820				8		DH		SP		14		4.060		12.754

		4		DH		SP		14		60		15.750				10		DH		SP		14		4.324		15.048

		6		DH		SP		14		64		14.592				12		DH		SP		14		4.967		14.315

		8		DH		SP		14		32		11.594				20		DH		SP		14		4.031		13.075

		10		DH		SP		14		17		13.680				2		DH		SP		15		4.700		14.491

		12		DH		SP		14		31		13.013				4		DH		SP		15		6.847		14.381

		20		DH		SP		14		24		11.886				6		DH		SP		15		7.005		15.790

		2		DH		SP		15		32		13.173				8		DH		SP		15		4.788		16.340

		4		DH		SP		15		51		13.074				12		DH		SP		15		4.155		14.560

		6		DH		SP		15		55		14.354				20		DH		SP		15		4.115		12.478

		8		DH		SP		15		36		14.854

		10		DH		SP		15		27		11.512

		12		DH		SP		15		26		13.236

		20		DH		SP		15		25		11.343





SIEVED vol tables for t test

		

				SIEVED VOLUME TABLES FOR PAIRWISE T-TEST

				LEGEND

						Missing value

						Average based on 1 or 2 measurements only - missing value(s)

				Sieved volume of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.

				Location		WP		WP		WP		JL		JL		JL		WP		WP		WP		DH		DH		DH		DH		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SA		SA		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SA		SA		SA		SP		SP

				Core #		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15

				Depth (cm)

				2		12		11		15		24		34		14		23		67		29		38		23		62		37		30		32

				4		9		10.5		11		14		13				44		18		39		49		18		36		25		60		51

				6		12		11		8		20		16		21		25		21		31		45		22		47		31		64		55

				8		8		14		13		14		8		13		12		8		19		53		39		42		26		32		36

				10		9		11		14		11		16		16		9		10		12		38		32		44		25		17		27

				12		9		13		11		18		19		11		10		16		13		35		30		39		28		31		26

				14		13		20		16		12		17		13		15		12		10		34		30		32		38		37		28

				20		16		17		12		12		7		6		15		17		16		25		30		28		27		24		25

				SPSS code		n2		n3		n4		n5		n6		n7		n8		n9		n10		n11		n12		n13		n14		n15		n16

				Sieved volume of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina patens from John Lusby, May 2003. (4 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		JL		JL		JL

				Salt marsh species		SP		SP		SP

				Core #		4		5		6

				Depth (cm)

				2		24		34		14

				6		20		16		21

				8		14		8		13

				10		11		16		16

				12		18		19		11

				14		12		17		13

				20		12		7		6

				SPSS code		n5		n6		n7

				Mean of sieved organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.

				Location		WP		JL		WP		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SP		SP		SA		SP

				Depth (cm)

				2		12.7		24.0		39.7		40.7		33.3

				4		10.2		13.5		33.7		26.3		53.3

				6		10.3		19.0		25.7		33.3		54.7

				8		11.7		11.7		13.0		35.7		40.3

				10		11.3		14.3		10.3		33.7		27.3

				12		11.0		16.0		13.0		32.3		30.7

				14		16.3		14.0		12.3		33.3		33.0

				20		15.0		8.3		16.0		28.3		24.7

				SPSS code		n17		n18		n19		n20		n21

				Mean of sieved organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (4 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP		JL		WP		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SP		SP		SA		SP

				Depth (cm)

				2		12.7		24.0		39.7		40.7		33.3

				6		10.3		19.0		25.7		33.3		54.7

				8		11.7		11.7		13.0		35.7		40.3

				10		11.3		14.3		10.3		33.7		27.3

				12		11.0		16.0		13.0		32.3		30.7

				14		16.3		14.0		12.3		33.3		33.0

				20		15.0		8.3		16.0		28.3		24.7

				SPSS code		n17		n18		n19		n20		n21





SIEVED weight tables for t test

		

				SIEVED DRY WEIGHT TABLES FOR PAIRWISE T-TEST

				LEGEND

						Missing value

						Average based on 1 or 2 measurements only - missing value(s)

				Sieved weight of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.

				Location		WP		WP		WP		JL		JL		JL		WP		WP		WP		DH		DH		DH		DH		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SA		SA		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SA		SA		SA		SP		SP

				Core #		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15

				Depth (cm)

				2		1.220		1.099		1.402		3.971		3.393		2.002		2.440		5.085		4.142		2.974		2.333		2.317		3.884		3.463		4.700

				4		1.077		1.257		1.090		2.246		2.025				3.606		2.533		4.338		6.457		1.767		4.393		3.120		8.535		6.847

				6		1.646		1.276		1.024		3.152		2.380		3.301		3.685		3.017		4.478		6.025		2.753		5.187		3.709		7.537		7.005

				8		0.814		1.683		1.656		2.123		1.569		2.654		1.844		1.637		2.883		6.868		4.511		4.802		3.347		4.060		4.788

				10		1.207		1.226		2.184		1.846				2.211						1.946		5.048		4.256		6.207		3.860		4.324

				12		1.540		1.801		1.371		2.807		3.148		1.360		1.533		2.645		2.162		5.239		4.427		5.139		3.840		4.967		4.155

				14		1.674		2.861		2.263		1.939		3.062		2.076		2.071		1.963		1.577		5.735		3.796		4.175		5.114		5.359		3.999

				20		1.848		2.190		1.623		1.884		1.383		1.082		1.853		2.460		2.071		3.573		3.980		3.566		3.620		4.031		4.115

				SPSS code		n2		n3		n4		n5		n6		n7		n8		n9		n10		n11		n12		n13		n14		n15		n16

				Sieved weight of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (10 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		JL		JL		JL		WP		WP		WP		DH		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP

				Core #		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		14		15

				Depth (cm)

				2		3.971		3.393		2.002		2.440		5.085		4.142		2.974		3.463		4.700

				4		2.246		2.025				3.606		2.533		4.338		6.457		8.535		6.847

				6		3.152		2.380		3.301		3.685		3.017		4.478		6.025		7.537		7.005

				8		2.123		1.569		2.654		1.844		1.637		2.883		6.868		4.060		4.788

				12		2.807		3.148		1.360		1.533		2.645		2.162		5.239		4.967		4.155

				14		1.939		3.062		2.076		2.071		1.963		1.577		5.735		5.359		3.999

				20		1.884		1.383		1.082		1.853		2.460		2.071		3.573		4.031		4.115

				SPSS code		n5		n6		n7		n8		n9		n10		n11		n15		n16

				Sieved weight of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina patens from John Lusby, May 2003. (4 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		JL		JL		JL

				Salt marsh species		SP		SP		SP

				Core #		4		5		6

				Depth (cm)

				2		3.971		3.393		2.002

				6		3.152		2.380		3.301

				8		2.123		1.569		2.654

				10		1.846				2.211

				12		2.807		3.148		1.360

				14		1.939		3.062		2.076

				20		1.884		1.383		1.082

				SPSS code		n5		n6		n7

				Sieved weight of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina patens from John Lusby, May 2003. (4 cm and 10 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		JL		JL		JL

				Salt marsh species		SP		SP		SP

				Core #		4		5		6

				Depth (cm)

				2		3.971		3.393		2.002

				6		3.152		2.380		3.301

				8		2.123		1.569		2.654

				12		2.807		3.148		1.360

				14		1.939		3.062		2.076

				20		1.884		1.383		1.082

				SPSS code		n5		n6		n7

				Mean of sieved organic matter weight with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.

				Location		WP		JL		WP		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SP		SP		SA		SP

				Depth (cm)

				2		1.240		3.122		3.889		2.845		3.712

				4		1.141		2.136		3.492		3.093		7.280

				6		1.315		2.944		3.727		3.883		6.856

				8		1.384		2.115		2.121		4.220		5.239

				10		1.539		2.029		1.946		4.774		4.686

				12		1.571		2.438		2.113		4.469		4.787

				14		2.266		2.359		1.870		4.362		5.031

				20		1.887		1.450		2.128		3.722		3.906

				SPSS code		n17		n18		n19		n20		n21

				Mean of sieved organic matter weight with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (10 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP		JL		WP		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SP		SP		SA		SP

				Depth (cm)

				2		1.240		3.122		3.889		2.845		3.712

				4		1.141		2.136		3.492		3.093		7.280

				6		1.315		2.944		3.727		3.883		6.856

				8		1.384		2.115		2.121		4.220		5.239

				12		1.571		2.438		2.113		4.469		4.787

				14		2.266		2.359		1.870		4.362		5.031

				20		1.887		1.450		2.128		3.722		3.906

				SPSS code		n17		n18		n19		n20		n21

				Mean of sieved organic matter weight with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (4 and 10 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP		JL		WP		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SP		SP		SA		SP

				Depth (cm)

				2		1.240		3.122		3.889		2.845		3.712

				6		1.315		2.944		3.727		3.883		6.856

				8		1.384		2.115		2.121		4.220		5.239

				12		1.571		2.438		2.113		4.469		4.787

				14		2.266		2.359		1.870		4.362		5.031

				20		1.887		1.450		2.128		3.722		3.906

				SPSS code		n17		n18		n19		n20		n21





LOI volume tables for t test 

		

				LOI VOLUME TABLES FOR PAIRWISE T-TEST

				LEGEND

						Additional replicate(s) needed

						Could use additional rep to verify values (not necessary)

				LOI volume of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.

				Location		WP		WP		WP		JL		JL		JL		WP		WP		WP		DH		DH		DH		DH		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SA		SA		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SP		SA		SA		SA		SP		SP

				Core #		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15

				Depth (cm)

				2		15.674				15.096		11.133		15.570		11.285		9.049		11.536		8.837		14.839		16.194		15.249		12.546		15.820		13.173

				4		12.635		10.642		11.226		11.349		13.287		11.190		11.693		11.730		11.869		12.569		15.162		14.538		13.795		15.750		13.074

				6		14.275		9.855		10.374		11.727		10.433		9.688		14.404		11.697		13.873		13.486		15.187		13.483		15.907		14.592		14.354

				8		12.378		11.333		10.565		10.560		12.089		10.216		10.923		12.856				14.187		14.843		11.852		14.848		11.594		14.854

				10		12.278		10.799		10.452		12.248		11.222		9.968		11.572		11.371		10.508		14.523		14.272		14.160		12.739		13.680		11.512

				12		11.668		12.282		10.579		9.894		10.088		11.006		9.862		10.441		9.955		13.604		15.873		12.791		16.023		13.013		13.236

				20		11.352		13.667		10.734		11.533		11.883		11.020		11.698		11.381		9.759		10.509		14.158		10.614				11.886		11.343

				SPSS code		n2		n3		n4		n5		n6		n7		n8		n9		n10		n11		n12		n13		n14		n15		n16

				LOI volume of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora from Woodpoint marsh, May 2003. (2 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP		WP		WP

				Salt marsh species		SA		SA		SA

				Core #		1		2		3

				Depth (cm)

				4		12.635		10.642		11.226

				6		14.275		9.855		10.374

				8		12.378		11.333		10.565

				10		12.278		10.799		10.452

				12		11.668		12.282		10.579

				20		11.352		13.667		10.734

				SPSS code		n2		n3		n4

				LOI volume of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina patens from Woodpoint marsh, May 2003. (8 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP		WP		WP

				Salt marsh species		SP		SP		SP

				Core #		7		8		9

				Depth (cm)

				2		9.049		11.536		8.837

				4		11.693		11.730		11.869

				6		14.404		11.697		13.873

				10		11.572		11.371		10.508

				12		9.862		10.441		9.955

				20		11.698		11.381		9.759

				SPSS code		n8		n9		n10

				LOI volume of organic matter with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora from Dipper Harbour marsh, May 2003. (20 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		DH		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SA		SA

				Core #		11		12		13

				Depth (cm)

				2		16.194		15.249		12.546

				4		15.162		14.538		13.795

				6		15.187		13.483		15.907

				8		14.843		11.852		14.848

				10		14.272		14.160		12.739

				12		15.873		12.791		16.023

				SPSS code		n12		n13		n14

				Mean and standard deviation of LOI estimated organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.

				Location		WP		JL		WP		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SP		SP		SA		SP

				Depth (cm)

				2		15.385		12.663		9.807		14.663		14.611

				4		11.501		11.942		11.764		14.499		13.798

				6		11.501		10.616		13.325		14.859		14.144

				8		11.425		10.955		11.889		13.848		13.545

				10		11.176		11.146		11.151		13.723		13.238

				12		11.510		10.330		10.086		14.896		13.285

				20		11.918		11.479		10.946		12.386		11.246

				SPSS code		n17		n18		n19		n20		n21

				Mean and standard deviation of LOI estimated organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (8 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP		JL		WP		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SP		SP		SA		SP

				Depth (cm)

				2		15.385		12.663		9.807		14.663		14.611

				4		11.501		11.942		11.764		14.499		13.798

				6		11.501		10.616		13.325		14.859		14.144

				10		11.176		11.146		11.151		13.723		13.238

				12		11.510		10.330		10.086		14.896		13.285

				20		11.918		11.479		10.946		12.386		11.246

				SPSS code		n17		n18		n19		n20		n21

				Mean and standard deviation of LOI estimated organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (2 and 20 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP		JL		WP		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SP		SP		SA		SP

				Depth (cm)

				4		11.501		11.942		11.764		14.499		13.798

				6		11.501		10.616		13.325		14.859		14.144

				8		11.425		10.955		11.889		13.848		13.545

				10		11.176		11.146		11.151		13.723		13.238

				12		11.510		10.330		10.086		14.896		13.285

				SPSS code		n17		n18		n19		n20		n21

				Mean and standard deviation of LOI estimated organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (2, 8 and 20 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP		JL		WP		DH		DH

				Salt marsh species		SA		SP		SP		SA		SP

				Depth (cm)

				4		11.501		11.942		11.764		14.499		13.798

				6		11.501		10.616		13.325		14.859		14.144

				10		11.176		11.146		11.151		13.723		13.238

				12		11.510		10.330		10.086		14.896		13.285

				SPSS code		n17		n18		n19		n20		n21





Means & S.D.

		

				MEAN AND STANDARD DEVIATION TABLES FOR PAIRWISE T-TEST

				LEGEND

						Missing value

						Average based on 1 or 2 measurements only - missing value(s)

				174

				Mean and standard deviation of sieved organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.

				Location		WP						JL						WP						DH				DH

				Salt marsh species		SA						SP						SP						SA				SP

				Depth (cm)		mean		sd				mean		sd				mean		sd				mean		sd		mean		sd

		1		2		12.7		2.1				24.0		10.0				39.7		23.9				40.7		19.8		33.3		4.2

		3		4		10.2		1.0				13.5		0.7				33.7		13.8				26.3		9.1		53.3		5.9

		5		6		10.3		2.1				19.0		2.6				25.7		5.0				33.3		12.7		54.7		9.5

		7		8		11.7		3.2				11.7		3.2				13.0		5.6				35.7		8.5		40.3		11.2

		9		10		11.3		2.5				14.3		2.9				10.3		1.5				33.7		9.6		27.3		10.5

		11		12		11.0		2.0				16.0		4.4				13.0		3.0				5.9		30.7		4.5		4.5

		13		14		16.3		3.5				14.0		2.6				12.3		2.5				4.2		33.0		4.6		4.6

		19		20		15.0		2.6				8.3		3.2				16.0		1.0				1.5		24.7		0.6		0.6

				SPSS code		n17				n18				n19				n20				n21

				Mean and standard deviation of sieved organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (4 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP				JL				WP				DH				DH

				Salt marsh species		SA				SP				SP				SA				SP

				Depth (cm)		mean		sd		mean		sd		mean		sd		mean		sd		mean		sd

				2		12.7		2.1		24.0		10.0		39.7		23.9		40.7		19.8		33.3		4.2

				6		10.3		2.1		19.0		2.6		25.7		5.0		33.3		12.7		54.7		9.5

				8		11.7		3.2		11.7		3.2		13.0		5.6		35.7		8.5		40.3		11.2

				10		11.3		2.5		14.3		2.9		10.3		1.5		33.7		9.6		27.3		10.5

				12		11.0		2.0		16.0		4.4		13.0		3.0		0.0		5.9		30.7		4.5

				14		16.3		3.5		14.0		2.6		12.3		2.5		0.0		4.2		33.0		4.6

				20		15.0		2.6		8.3		3.2		16.0		1.0		0.0		1.5		24.7		0.6

				SPSS code		n17				n18				n19				n20				n21

				Mean and standard deviation of sieved organic matter weight with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.

				Location		WP						JL						WP						DH						DH

				Salt marsh species		SA						SP						SP						SA						SP

				Depth (cm)		mean		sd		g/sq m		mean		sd		g/sq m		mean		sd		kg/sq m		mean		sd		g/sq m		mean		sd		g/sq m

				2		1.24		0.15		0.1		3.12		1.01		0.4		3.89		1.34		0.4		2.84		0.90		0.3		3.71		1.18		0.4

				4		1.14		0.10		0.1		2.14		0.16		0.2		3.49		0.91		0.4		3.09		1.31		0.4		7.28		3.52		0.8

				6		1.32		0.31		0.2		2.94		0.49		0.3		3.73		0.73		0.4		3.88		1.23		0.4		6.86		2.62		0.8

				8		1.38		0.49		0.2		2.12		0.54		0.2		2.12		0.67		0.2		4.22		0.77		0.5		5.24		0.37		0.6

				10		1.54		0.56		0.2		2.03		0.26		0.2		1.95				0.2		4.77		1.26		0.5		4.69		0.05		0.5

				12		1.57		0.22		0.2		2.44		0.95		0.3		2.11		0.56		0.2		4.47		0.65		0.5		4.79		0.41		0.5

				14		2.27		0.59		0.3		2.36		0.61		0.3		1.87		0.26		0.2		4.36		0.68		0.5		5.03		0.85		0.6

				20		1.89		0.29		0.2		1.45		0.41		0.2		2.13		0.31		0.2		3.72		0.23		0.4		3.91		0.07		0.4

				SPSS code		n17				n18				n19				n20				n21

				Mean and standard deviation of sieved organic matter weight with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (10 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP				JL				WP				DH				DH

				Salt marsh species		SA				SP				SP				SA				SP

				Depth (cm)		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation

				2		1.240		0.153		3.122		1.012		3.889		1.341		2.845		0.900		3.712		1.184

				4		1.141		0.100		2.136		0.156		3.492		0.908		3.093		1.313		7.280		3.523

				6		1.315		0.313		2.944		0.494		3.727		0.731		3.883		1.226		6.856		2.622

				8		1.384		0.494		2.115		0.543		2.121		0.668		4.220		0.770		5.239		0.367

				12		1.571		0.217		2.438		0.949		2.113		0.558		4.469		0.651		4.787		0.413

				14		2.266		0.594		2.359		0.613		1.870		0.260		4.362		0.679		5.031		0.850

				20		1.887		0.286		1.450		0.405		2.128		0.307		3.722		0.225		3.906		0.068

				SPSS code		n17				n18				n19				n20				n21

				Mean and standard deviation of sieved organic matter weight with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.  (4 and 10 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP				JL				WP				DH				DH

				Salt marsh species		SA				SP				SP				SA				SP																														over 3 times the OM is there

				Depth (cm)		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation																												only 1/3 accounted for by  MOM

				2		1.240		0.153		3.122		1.012		3.889		1.341		2.845		0.900		3.712		1.184

				6		1.315		0.313		2.944		0.494		3.727		0.731		3.883		1.226		6.856		2.622

				8		1.384		0.494		2.115		0.543		2.121		0.668		4.220		0.770		5.239		0.367

				12		1.571		0.217		2.438		0.949		2.113		0.558		4.469		0.651		4.787		0.413

				14		2.266		0.594		2.359		0.613		1.870		0.260		4.362		0.679		5.031		0.850

				20		1.887		0.286		1.450		0.405		2.128		0.307		3.722		0.225		3.906		0.068

				SPSS code		n17				n18				n19				n20				n21

		really? or		Mean and standard deviation of LOI estimated organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003.

		measured?		Location		WP				JL				WP				DH				DH

				Salt marsh species		SA				SP				SP				SA				SP

				Depth (cm)		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation

		1		2		15.385		0.409		12.663		2.519		9.807		1.500		14.663		1.893		14.611		1.338

		3		4		11.501		1.025		11.942		1.167		11.764		0.093		14.499		0.684		13.798		1.710

		5		6		11.501		2.417		10.616		1.032		13.325		1.435		14.859		1.245		14.144		0.582

		7		8		11.425		0.910		10.955		0.997		11.889		1.367		13.848		1.728		13.545		1.722

		9		10		11.176		0.970		11.146		1.142		11.151		0.565		13.723		0.854		13.238		1.553

		11		12		11.510		0.863		10.330		0.594		10.086		0.311		14.896		1.824		13.285		0.298

		19		20		11.918		1.546		11.479		0.434		10.946		1.040		12.386		2.506		11.246		0.694

				SPSS code		n17				n18				n19				n20				n21

				Mean and standard deviation of LOI estimated organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (8 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP				JL				WP				DH				DH

				Salt marsh species		SA				SP				SP				SA				SP

				Depth (cm)		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation

				2		15.385		0.409		12.663		2.519		9.807		1.500		14.663		1.893		14.611		1.338

				4		11.501		1.025		11.942		1.167		11.764		0.093		14.499		0.684		13.798		1.710

				6		11.501		2.417		10.616		1.032		13.325		1.435		14.859		1.245		14.144		0.582

				10		11.176		0.970		11.146		1.142		11.151		0.565		13.723		0.854		13.238		1.553

				12		11.510		0.863		10.330		0.594		10.086		0.311		14.896		1.824		13.285		0.298

				20		11.918		1.546		11.479		0.434		10.946		1.040		12.386		2.506		11.246		0.694

				SPSS code		n17				n18				n19				n20				n21

				Mean and standard deviation of LOI estimated organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (2 and 20 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP				JL				WP				DH				DH

				Salt marsh species		SA				SP				SP				SA				SP

				Depth (cm)		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation

				4		11.501		1.025		11.942		1.167		11.764		0.093		14.499		0.684		13.798		1.710

				6		11.501		2.417		10.616		1.032		13.325		1.435		14.859		1.245		14.144		0.582

				8		11.425		0.910		10.955		0.997		11.889		1.367		13.848		1.728		13.545		1.722

				10		11.176		0.970		11.146		1.142		11.151		0.565		13.723		0.854		13.238		1.553

				12		11.510		0.863		10.330		0.594		10.086		0.311		14.896		1.824		13.285		0.298

				SPSS code		n17				n18				n19				n20				n21

				Mean and standard deviation of LOI estimated organic matter volume with depth obtained from cores of Spartina alterniflora and Spartina patens from Woodpoint, Dipper Harbour and John Lusby marshes, May 2003. (2, 8 and 20 cm depth measurements omitted.)

				Location		WP				JL				WP				DH				DH

				Salt marsh species		SA				SP				SP				SA				SP

				Depth (cm)		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation		mean		standard deviation

				4		11.501		1.025		11.942		1.167		11.764		0.093		14.499		0.684		13.798		1.710

				6		11.501		2.417		10.616		1.032		13.325		1.435		14.859		1.245		14.144		0.582

				10		11.176		0.970		11.146		1.142		11.151		0.565		13.723		0.854		13.238		1.553

				12		11.510		0.863		10.330		0.594		10.086		0.311		14.896		1.824		13.285		0.298

				SPSS code		n17				n18				n19				n20				n21





Means & S.D.

								23.8607068909		23.8607068909		33.3333333333		33.3333333333		10		10

								13.7961347244		13.7961347244		53.3333333333		53.3333333333		0.7071067812		0.7071067812

								5.0332229568		5.0332229568		54.6666666667		54.6666666667		2.6457513111		2.6457513111

								5.5677643628		5.5677643628		40.3333333333		40.3333333333		3.2145502537		3.2145502537

								1.5275252317		1.5275252317		27.3333333333		27.3333333333		2.8867513459		2.8867513459

								3		3		4.5092497528		4.5092497528		4.3588989435		4.3588989435

								2.5166114784		2.5166114784		4.582575695		4.582575695		2.6457513111		2.6457513111

								1		1		0.5773502692		0.5773502692		3.2145502537		3.2145502537



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

volume of macro-organic matter (ml) in cores from S. patens

depth (cm)



Sheet1

						2.0816659995		2.0816659995		40.6666666667		40.6666666667

						1.0408329997		1.0408329997		26.3333333333		26.3333333333

						2.0816659995		2.0816659995		33.3333333333		33.3333333333

						3.2145502537		3.2145502537		35.6666666667		35.6666666667

						2.5166114784		2.5166114784		33.6666666667		33.6666666667

						2		2		5.8594652771		5.8594652771

						3.5118845843		3.5118845843		4.1633319989		4.1633319989

						2.6457513111		2.6457513111		1.5275252317		1.5275252317



WP S. alterniflora

DH S. alterniflora

volume of macro-organic matter (ml)

depth (cm)



								1.5003904495		1.5003904495		1.3380297777		1.3380297777		2.5191570014		2.5191570014

								0.0929126227		0.0929126227		1.7096597483		1.7096597483		1.1674688729		1.1674688729

								1.4346060461		1.4346060461		0.5821016267		0.5821016267		1.0317331216		1.0317331216

								1.3668553432		1.3668553432		1.7220707379		1.7220707379		0.9970277209		0.9970277209

								0.5650634422		0.5650634422		1.5532034542		1.5532034542		1.1420868171		1.1420868171

								0.311044921		0.311044921		0.2981735336		0.2981735336		0.5939044904		0.5939044904

								1.0399417981		1.0399417981		0.6936807102		0.6936807102		0.4340177517		0.4340177517



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

dry weight of macro-organic matter (g) in cores from S. patens

depth (cm)



						0.1525199441		0.1525199441		0.900124621		0.900124621

						0.1003809411		0.1003809411		1.3132030815		1.3132030815

						0.3128599261		0.3128599261		1.2262936027		1.2262936027

						0.4941076131		0.4941076131		0.7699136315		0.7699136315

						0.5586671639		0.5586671639		1.25642522		1.25642522

						0.2166341001		0.2166341001		0.6505016013		0.6505016013

						0.5935056866		0.5935056866		0.6785383801		0.6785383801

						0.2855048161		0.2855048161		0.225059992		0.225059992



WP S. alterniflora

DH S. alterniflora

dry weight of macro-organic matter (g)

depth (cm)



								1.5003904495		1.5003904495		1.3380297777		1.3380297777		2.5191570014		2.5191570014

								0.0929126227		0.0929126227		1.7096597483		1.7096597483		1.1674688729		1.1674688729

								1.4346060461		1.4346060461		0.5821016267		0.5821016267		1.0317331216		1.0317331216

								1.3668553432		1.3668553432		1.7220707379		1.7220707379		0.9970277209		0.9970277209

								0.5650634422		0.5650634422		1.5532034542		1.5532034542		1.1420868171		1.1420868171

								0.311044921		0.311044921		0.2981735336		0.2981735336		0.5939044904		0.5939044904

								1.0399417981		1.0399417981		0.6936807102		0.6936807102		0.4340177517		0.4340177517



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

depth (cm)



						0.4088243135		0.4088243135		1.8931195979		1.8931195979

						1.0246357001		1.0246357001		0.6844971593		0.6844971593

						2.4165690895		2.4165690895		1.2449604725		1.2449604725

						0.9100935772		0.9100935772		1.728098135		1.728098135

						0.9697446838		0.9697446838		0.854121583		0.854121583

						0.8627177393		0.8627177393		1.8241576731		1.8241576731

						1.5457237828		1.5457237828		2.5061676649		2.5061676649



WP S. alterniflora

DH S. alterniflora

depth (cm)



		10.8585553198		16.7358107823		14.2199079737

		13.0572396246		15.3448289663		13.1976295757

		14.6976155308		15.8114222533		11.9686340424

		13.0618092496		15.8085544036		12.2028793984

		12.4162057592		14.9597297424		12.3255528662

		11.3505229599		15.268668811		11.4094764317

		12.0829996513		12.738698882		12.6996639038



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

dry weight of macro-organic matter (g) in cores from S. patens

depth (cm)

1

1

1

3

3

3

5

5

5

7

7

7.12

9

9

9

13

13

13

19

19

19



								10.8585553198		16.7358107823		14.2199079737

								13.0572396246		15.3448289663		13.1976295757

								14.6976155308		15.8114222533		11.9686340424

								13.0618092496		15.8085544036		12.2028793984

								12.4162057592		14.9597297424		12.3255528662

								11.3505229599		15.268668811		11.4094764317

								12.0829996513		12.738698882		12.6996639038



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

dry weight of organic matter (g) in cores from S. patens

depth (cm)

1

1

1

3

3

3

5

5

5

7

7

7.12

9

9

9

13

13

13

19

19

19



								10.8585553198		16.7358107823		14.2199079737

								13.0572396246		15.3448289663		13.1976295757

								14.6976155308		15.8114222533		11.9686340424

								13.0618092496		15.8085544036		12.2028793984

								12.4162057592		14.9597297424		12.3255528662

								11.3505229599		15.268668811		11.4094764317

								12.0829996513		12.738698882		12.6996639038



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

dry weight of organic matter (g) in cores from S. patens

depth (cm)

1

1

1

3

3

3

5

5

5

7

7

7.12

9

9

9

13

13

13

19

19

19



						1.2454882241		1.9196158823

						1.4976797293		1.7600687399

						1.6858326478		1.8135875025

						1.4982038703		1.813258557

						1.4241524407		1.7158974358

						1.3019174529		1.7513330864

						1.3859333341		1.4611427562



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

dry weight of organic matter (g/sq m)

depth (cm)

1

1

3

3

5

5

7

7

9

9

13

13

19

19



				1.9196158823

				1.7600687399

				1.8135875025

				1.813258557

				1.7158974358

				1.7513330864

				1.4611427562



Dipper Harbour

Dipper Harbour

dry weight of organic matter (g/sq m)

depth (cm)

1

3

5

7

9

13

19



								1.2454882241		1.9196158823		1.6310390662

								1.4976797293		1.7600687399		1.5137826109

								1.6858326478		1.8135875025		1.3728154731

								1.4982038703		1.813258557		1.3996836728

								1.4241524407		1.7158974358		1.4137544543

								1.3019174529		1.7513330864		1.3086794809

								1.3859333341		1.4611427562		1.4566654013



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

dry weight of organic matter (kg/cu m)

depth (cm)

1

1

1

3

3

3

5

5

5

7

7

7.12

9

9

9

13

13

13

19

19

19



								1.2454882241		1.9196158823		1.6310390662

								1.4976797293		1.7600687399		1.5137826109

								1.6858326478		1.8135875025		1.3728154731

								1.4982038703		1.813258557		1.3996836728

								1.4241524407		1.7158974358		1.4137544543

								1.3019174529		1.7513330864		1.3086794809

								1.3859333341		1.4611427562		1.4566654013



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

dry weight of organic matter (g/sq m)

depth (cm)

1

1

1

3

3

3

5

5

5

7

7

7.12

9

9

9

13

13

13

19

19

19



		

		marsh		species		no		mid		g/sample		LOI						g/sample		LOI						g/sample		LOI				avg g/sample		avg LOI		avg g OM/sample		sd		kg OM/cu m												volume of sample				174

		WP		SA		1		1		201.653		8.550				2		118.628						3		203.718		8.151				174.7		8.4		14.6		0.3		1.7

		WP		SA		1		3		169.125		8.218				2		142.385		8.222				3		165.152		7.477				158.9		8.0		12.7		0.4		1.5

		WP		SA		1		5		185.193		8.479				2		124.594		8.700				3		145.793		7.827				151.9		8.3		12.7		0.5		1.5

		WP		SA		1		7		167.548		8.127				2		161.309		7.728				3		162.600		7.147				163.8		7.7		12.6		0.5		1.4

		WP		SA		1		9		176.917		7.634				2		153.781		7.724				3		168.949		6.805				166.5		7.4		12.3		0.5		1.4

		WP		SA		1		13		154.810		8.291				2		162.206		8.329				3		154.047		7.554				157.0		8.1		12.7		0.4		1.5

		WP		SA		1		19		139.685		8.940				2		188.719		7.966				3		155.963		7.571				161.5		8.2		13.2		0.7		1.5

		JL		SP		4		1		86.040		14.233				5		139.971		12.236				6		83.220		14.917				103.1		13.8		14.2		1.4		1.6

		JL		SP		4		3		118.990		10.491				5		133.969		10.909				6		102.232		12.040				118.4		11.1		13.2		0.8		1.5

		JL		SP		4		5		126.063		10.232				5		103.575		11.081				6		77.367		13.774				102.3		11.7		12.0		1.8		1.4

		JL		SP		4		7.12		117.123		9.917				5		149.842		8.875				6		103.687		10.838				123.6		9.9		12.2		1.0		1.4

		JL		SP		4		9		143.415		9.394				5		119.692		10.313				6		105.871		10.356				123.0		10.0		12.3		0.5		1.4

		JL		SP		4		13		130.979		8.310				5		112.400		9.873				6		122.573		9.877				122.0		9.4		11.4		0.9		1.3

		JL		SP		4		19		143.924		8.815				5		147.961		8.834				6		120.038		10.098				137.3		9.2		12.7		0.7		1.5

		WP		SP		7		1		65.874		15.111				8		84.477		15.021				9		57.799		16.819				69.4		15.7		10.9		1.0		1.2

		WP		SP		7		3		106.081		12.125				8		113.944		11.324				9		91.361		14.291				103.8		12.6		13.1		1.5		1.5

		WP		SP		7		5		145.596		10.883				8		110.839		11.608				9		129.710		11.765				128.7		11.4		14.7		0.5		1.7

		WP		SP		7		7		118.677		10.124				8		136.254		10.379				9		127.319						127.4		10.3		13.1		0.2		1.5

		WP		SP		7		9		134.031		9.497				8		141.226		8.857				9		104.153		11.098				126.5		9.8		12.4		1.2		1.4

		WP		SP		7		13		118.793		9.132				8		128.054		8.969				9		88.766		12.337				111.9		10.1		11.4		1.9		1.3

		WP		SP		7		19		132.645		9.701				8		141.198		8.866				9		109.667		9.789				127.8		9.5		12.1		0.5		1.4

		DH		SP		10		1		41.937		38.921				14		70.725		24.605				15		54.319		26.677				55.7		30.1		16.7		7.7		1.9

		DH		SP		10		3		39.420		35.073				14		48.889		35.437				15		53.479		26.891				47.3		32.5		15.3		4.8		1.8

		DH		SP		10		5		44.019		33.701				14		54.650		29.371				15		62.210		25.381				53.6		29.5		15.8		4.2		1.8

		DH		SP		10		7		49.630		31.443				14		54.911		23.226				15		91.778		17.803				65.4		24.2		15.8		6.9		1.8

		DH		SP		10		9		69.261		23.065				14		63.433		23.722				15		86.476		14.644				73.1		20.5		15.0		5.1		1.7

		DH		SP		10		13		71.431		20.949				14		71.607		19.991				15		111.385		13.072				84.8		18.0		15.3		4.3		1.8

		DH		SP		10		19		107.922		10.711				14		82.670		15.816				15		74.942		16.650				88.5		14.4		12.7		3.2		1.5

		DH		SA		13		1		92.246		14.961				11		144.762		12.305				12		89.855		18.668				109.0		15.3		16.7		3.2		1.9

		DH		SA		13		3		103.914		14.603				11		110.986		15.027				12		89.076		17.953				101.3		15.9		16.1		1.8		1.8

		DH		SA		13		5		102.067		17.144				11		97.493		17.136				12		77.918		19.035				92.5		17.8		16.4		1.1		1.9

		DH		SA		13		7		104.750		15.592				11		118.751		13.750				12		67.558		19.298				97.0		16.2		15.7		2.8		1.8

		DH		SA		13		9		95.563		14.664				11		123.052		12.758				12		93.123		16.726				103.9		14.7		15.3		2.0		1.8

		DH		SA		13		13		119.704		14.724				11		143.955		12.129				12		97.624		14.413				120.4		13.8		16.6		1.4		1.9

		DH		SA		13		19		163.829						11		116.549		13.363				12		118.184		9.879				132.9		11.6		15.4		2.5		1.8

		JL				6*		2		4		3		0.000





								1.0132458011		1.0132458011		7.7371676404		7.7371676404		1.3928080778		1.3928080778

								1.5348549648		1.5348549648		4.8322104031		4.8322104031		0.8012260602		0.8012260602

								0.4707322736		0.4707322736		4.1609782769		4.1609782769		1.8490117621		1.8490117621

								0.1799946556		0.1799946556		6.8674551072		6.8674551072		0.9824394588		0.9824394588

								1.1544824838		1.1544824838		5.0624620445		5.0624620445		0.543450339		0.543450339

								1.8990050424		1.8990050424		4.298043921		4.298043921		0.9038092135		0.9038092135

								0.5089293358		0.5089293358		3.2148536432		3.2148536432		0.7356375761		0.7356375761



Wood Point

Dipper Harbour

John Lusby

average LOI in cores from S. patens (%)

depth (cm)



						0.2820325669		0.2820325669		3.1957533924		3.1957533924

						0.4289055056		0.4289055056		1.8242801356		1.8242801356

						0.4541191211		0.4541191211		1.0940374965		1.0940374965

						0.4925237472		0.4925237472		2.8261397655		2.8261397655

						0.5066868703		0.5066868703		1.9845264962		1.9845264962

						0.4369029143		0.4369029143		1.4172075835		1.4172075835

						0.704435655		0.704435655		2.4633403953		2.4633403953



average LOI in cores from S. alterniflora (%)

WP

DH

depth (cm)
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